KELVIN BUECKERT

Kelvinism 2.0

How to be Very Forward...Thinking in a World Going
Backward!



Copyright © 2020 by Kelvin Bueckert

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise without written

permission from the publisher. It is illegal to copy this book, post it to a

website, or distribute it by any other means without permission.

Kelvin Bueckert asserts the moral right to be identified as the author of this

work.

Kelvin Bueckert has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLSs for external or third-party Internet Websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such Websites is, or

will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often
claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this
book and on its cover are trade names, service marks, trademarks and
registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publishers and the
book are not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.
None of the companies referenced within the book have endorsed the book.

First edition

This book was professionally typeset on Reedsy.
Find out more at reedsy.com


https://reedsy.com

Contents

A Grand Introduction

O 00 N O v ~W

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

The Dumbing Down

Violence! Mayhem! Destruction! And Other Great

Reasons to...

The Camera Lies

The Ache & The Endless Sea
Shake

Behold! The Superstar!
Words of Murder

Look at it Again

Now and Then

Reversal

When is Enough, Enough?
The Decline and Fall of the North American Church
Words of Life

It’s Your Lucky Day!
Another Day in Gotham
7-Reasons for Hope

Is There a Purpose for the Pain?
Condemned

Questioning

Answers?

Staring at the Sky

After the Party

She Comes...She Goes...

The Joy of Stupidity

vii

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
30
32
35
38
40
43
46
48

51
55
57
59



25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Walls

A Lesson in Pain
Restoration/Waiting

Light in the Darkness?

What it Takes

Self-Isolation and the Creative Spirit
At Rest?

Conversations After Midnight

Bias

The Love Experts

The Real Pandemic

75 Years After VE Day

Generation After Generation

The Quiet Warrior

1918 or 1914°

Escaping the Desert

14 Ways to Stay Mentally Healthy
Fearis

One?

How to be Subversive

Mob Rule

Suffering Pain and Salvation

Living in Reverse

The Wisdom of Cattle

Dear America, It’s Time We Talked About Canada
7-Ways to Beat Burnout and Depression
Generosity. What’s the Point?

What Do You See?

The Colors of Living

More Stuff Ta Be Mad About!

A Broken Soldier (A Letter Home)

8 Problems With Christianity (And Answers to Them)
Rebels (the Making of)

63
65
67
69
72
75
78
81
84
87
89
92
94

97
100

106
109
112
114
116
118
120
124
126
128
131
134
136
138
141
145
147
154



58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

Fireworks

When You Are Falling...

Catch 2022 (A Vision of the Future)
Eyes Open (World Vision)

The Game of Life

The Power of Walking Away
Tides

In the Ashes of Love

The Stupidity of Censorship.
Buried/Alive

Herman & Melvin and the Great Cattle Outbreak!
Two Pictures of Beauty
Swimming for Shore

Birds Flying (falling)

In the Morning After

How Do I Get Out of Here?

Hard at Work (Or Hardly Workin?)
CrazyWorld

Is There a Way Back to Sanity?
Letters to Someone, Somewhere
In Times of Sinking

Courage

Maturity

Wisdom

Honor

Truth

7-Tips for a Great Halloween
Love in Times of Scandal

A Girl in Grey Twilight

A Boy at the Edge of Midnight
Dawn

Evil is Boring (Be Good)
Lightlines

156
158
161
165
167
169
171
173
176
182
184
188
191
193
196
198
201
204
207
210
213
215
217
220
222
225
228
231
234
237
239
242
245



91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

Behind the Mask
Grace & Failure

How Should We Behave When the World Goes Crazy?

The Work of Art

Bridge Work

Your Vices/My Verses
Connect

Disconnect

Systems of Stupidity

We Are All Sailors
Recommended Reads for the Holidays (Satire)
What is a Radical?

In Winter, Still

Spiritwind

Look Higher

Joy to the World?

Wondering About Tomorrow

Kelvinism

Christmas in Our Town

Stories From Our Town
Going Off the Deep End
The Author

247
250
252
256
259
262
264
266
268
271
273
276
278
281
283
285
287
289
292
293
294
297



A Grand Introduction

Hello, I'm glad you dropped in.

Think of this as a scrapbook of thoughts, poems, and ideas that came to
mind during the year 2020 and all that went with it.

Perhaps by the time you read this some of my observations will have been
proved wrong, or perhaps they will have been proved right. Stranger things
have happened. Whatever the case maybe, this is a frank record of my thoughts
as the months of 2020 droned on and on.

Take them as you will. I’'m just thankful that you took the time to read them!

Who knows, maybe one day soon we can get together and discuss ideas in

person.

vii



Let’s hope,

Kelvin Bueckert

www.kelvinbueckert.com

sksksk

Visit Kelvin Bueckert on Facebook.

Watch Kelvin Bueckert on Youtube.

Listen to electronic/pop act Vividbluesun on Spotify and all major streaming

services.
skkk

Thought of the Day. Moving forward means that you will leave some things
behind. But, that’s the price we pay to move on from the no-name weiners.

viii



The Dumbing Down

Photo by Steve Johnson on Pexels.com

Once I could see the world behind her eyes
churning with chaos
and tossed by desire


https://www.pexels.com/photo/multicolored-abstract-painting-1266808

KELVINISM 2.0

her smile was blinding

pulling me under

her spell

tantalizing

She was happy to give me more

even as what she gave

left me numb

unfeeling

unseeing

wide awake

but never dreaming

I'was an alcoholic boasting

even though I had become nothing
but a monochrome paint by number painting
I was smiling

but only because her drug was erasing
my sense of life

Still, I couldn’t help remembering
how I used to live

in wonder and anticipation

how happy I was when I had nothing
but my imagination

vivid, abstract, and full of meaning



Violence! Mayhem! Destruction! And
Other Great Reasons to Send Us Money!



KELVINISM 2.0

Photo by Ashutosh Sonwani on Pexels.com

A



https://www.pexels.com/photo/man-wearing-mask-sitting-down-and-holding-newspaper-with-fire-1852389

VIOLENCE! MAYHEM! DESTRUCTION! AND OTHER GREAT REASONS TO...

We live in a time of turmoil and confusion.

Left attacking right!

Right attacking left!

Crazy Billy is attacking that box of donuts like there is no tomorrow!

These are real problems...and I don’t just mean crazy Billy and his unhealthy
eating habits.

People are unhappy and angry about it.

The system has failed them.

If you ask people why the system has failed, the answer you get depends on
whether the person you are asking is on the left or the right...or if they are the
one sitting on the sidelines with a wicked smile, watching everybody scream
it out.

The funny thing is, these people have more in common than they think...
each side blames the other, using the same type of rhetoric...each side sends
out sensational newsletters and press releases that strangely enough, all end
in exactly the same way, asking for money to help them win the battle for right
and truth.

The question is, what is truth?

Is truth simply something that I create and define in order to achieve my
own objectives? If so, why should anybody else care? Everybody else has their
own objectives and truths that they hold to...my truth is only one of many
possible truths. Or is it?

Could it be that truth is simply reality? [Truth = Reality.]

What really is.

Truth isn’t something that I can make up to suit my own agenda. I may wish
to believe that I am a superhero and take a flying leap off a skyscraper...but
the reality of gravity, the truth, will bring me back down to Earth very quickly.

Yep. Truth hurts sometimes. Sometimes it really hurts.

Still, can’t we all agree that truth [reality] is really what we all hunger for?

Pornography has it’s airbrushed promises of perfect pleasure...but it leaves
us hungry for a real relationship. Imperfect as they are...

That sensational news story may say everything that we want to believe...

but it still leaves us wondering what really happened. As boring as the reality



KELVINISM 2.0

of a situation often is...

That exciting sermon may make us feel like we’re on top of the world...but
during the week we are left wondering why bad things happen to good people.
As hard as it is to wrestle through the deeper questions of life...

What we need to change the reality of a situation...is to face the reality of a
situation.

We’ve screwed up as a society. We’ve allowed our determination for personal
comfort, for personal glory...I’ll say it...our, pride, to blind us to the advantages
that come with working for a greater good.

Yeah, it’s tough to sit down and listen to somebody who has a viewpoint than
I do. However, if it helps in some small way to build connection, community,
is it worth it?

But so and so did that horrible, terrible, bad thing! T know...I know...I'm
not saying we overlook criminal behavior...where people are proven to have
engaged in criminal behavior, they should be punished for that.

However, if we want to have civilization, we need to agree that everyone is
equal before the law. Not make exceptions for those people we don’t like...
or those people with different skin colors...or those evil people who foolishly
don’t donate to this blog writing ministry. There must be one law for all the
people...fair trials available for all people, innocent until proven guilty...not
innocent until some dingbat at the coffee shop makes up a cool story.

Our civilization was built by people like Martin Luther King...people who
gave their very lives so that truth and right could march forward. Countless
others have also sacrificed in order for us to have a democratic system and a
[mostly] free way of life in North America. [Yep, compared to the rest of the
world, it’s still pretty free.]

Are we really willing to blow all this to pieces for the sake of some self-
serving agenda? If so, what does that say about us?

Let’s be honest, you don’t know everything...neither does that cool pastor...
that amazing politician...or that wonderful pizza delivery boy.

Can we all agree to seek the truth...no matter how hard it may be to find it?

Do we have the courage to stop sharing those sensational stories we aren’t

really sure they’re true...but you know, I wouldn’t be surprised if they were.

6



VIOLENCE! MAYHEM! DESTRUCTION! AND OTHER GREAT REASONS TO...

Let’sbe honest, we’ve all had those days where we’ve finished a conversation
and thought...oh my goodness, I said that!? That’s not what I meant at all!

Are we strong enough to give the other side the benefit of the doubt?

Can we all agree to reach across the party lines and listen...really, listen to
what the other side is saying? [I didn’t say agree to it...I said, listen...and try to
understand why they are saying those kinds of things.]

Are we willing to do the hard things instead of the easy things...if we know
that everyone will benefit from it?

Can we all agree to de-escalate the culture war and to instead, go to war
for the benefit of the poor and homeless in our own communities? [Yeah, it’s
easier to be passionate about stuff far away. I’'m asking you to do the hard
thing. Be passionate about the outrageous things right at home...stuff you can
actually do something about.]

Yeah, yeah, it’s hard to be civilized. But being civil...you know...makes us
civilized. Which has certain advantages to it too...for one, people won’t mistake
us for baboons...for another, we can do our part to avoid unnecessary conflict.

As fun as violence and destruction is...I can’t help but wonder if there are
more constructive things we could be doing with our time.

kskk

Thought of the Day. Have some spare McDonald’s coupons if anybody is
getting ready for Valentine’s Day. PM me if you need some.



The Camera Lies



THE CAMERA LIES

Photo by Kaique Rocha on Pexels.com



https://www.pexels.com/photo/adult-blur-camera-casual-598917

Thank You for previewing this eBook

You can read the full version of this eBook in different formats:

» HTML (Free /Available to everyone)

» PDF /TXT (Available to V.I.P. members. Free Standard members can
access up to 5 PDF/TXT eBooks per month each month)

» Epub & Mobipocket (Exclusive to V.I.P. members)

To download this full book, simply select the format you desire below

N\~
Ej Free-Ebooks.net


http://www.free-ebooks.net/

