KELVIN BUECKERT

Kelvinism 2.0

How to be Very Forward...Thinking in a World Going Backward!

Copyright © 2020 by Kelvin Bueckert

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise without written permission from the publisher. It is illegal to copy this book, post it to a website, or distribute it by any other means without permission.

Kelvin Bueckert asserts the moral right to be identified as the author of this work.

Kelvin Bueckert has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party Internet Websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such Websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book and on its cover are trade names, service marks, trademarks and registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publishers and the book are not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book. None of the companies referenced within the book have endorsed the book.

First edition

This book was professionally typeset on Reedsy. Find out more at reedsy.com

Contents

A Grand Introduction		vii
1	The Dumbing Down	1
2	Violence! Mayhem! Destruction! And Other Great	
	Reasons to	3
3	The Camera Lies	8
4	The Ache & The Endless Sea	11
5	Shake	13
6	Behold! The Superstar!	15
7	Words of Murder	17
8	Look at it Again	19
9	Now and Then	21
10	Reversal	23
11	When is Enough, Enough?	25
12	The Decline and Fall of the North American Church	27
13	Words of Life	30
14	It's Your Lucky Day!	32
15	Another Day in Gotham	35
16	7-Reasons for Hope	38
17	Is There a Purpose for the Pain?	40
18	Condemned	43
19	Questioning	46
20	Answers?	48
21	Staring at the Sky	51
22	After the Party	55
23	She ComesShe Goes	57
24	The Joy of Stupidity	59

25	Walls	63
26	A Lesson in Pain	65
27	Restoration/Waiting	67
28	Light in the Darkness?	69
29	What it Takes	72
30	Self-Isolation and the Creative Spirit	75
31	At Rest?	78
32	Conversations After Midnight	81
33	Bias	84
34	The Love Experts	87
35	The Real Pandemic	89
36	75 Years After VE Day	92
37	Generation After Generation	94
38	The Quiet Warrior	97
39	1918 or 1914?	100
40	Escaping the Desert	106
41	14 Ways to Stay Mentally Healthy	109
42	Fear is	112
43	One?	114
44	How to be Subversive	116
45	Mob Rule	118
46	Suffering Pain and Salvation	120
47	Living in Reverse	124
48	The Wisdom of Cattle	126
49	Dear America, It's Time We Talked About Canada	128
50	7-Ways to Beat Burnout and Depression	131
51	Generosity. What's the Point?	134
52	What Do You See?	136
53	The Colors of Living	138
54	More Stuff Ta Be Mad About!	141
55	A Broken Soldier (A Letter Home)	145
56	8 Problems With Christianity (And Answers to Them)	147
57	Rebels (the Making of)	154

58	Fireworks	156
59	When You Are Falling	158
60	Catch 2022 (A Vision of the Future)	161
61	Eyes Open (World Vision)	165
62	The Game of Life	167
63	The Power of Walking Away	169
64	Tides	171
65	In the Ashes of Love	173
66	The Stupidity of Censorship.	176
67	Buried/Alive	182
68	Herman & Melvin and the Great Cattle Outbreak!	184
69	Two Pictures of Beauty	188
70	Swimming for Shore	191
71	Birds Flying (falling)	193
72	In the Morning After	196
73	How Do I Get Out of Here?	198
74	Hard at Work (Or Hardly Workin?)	201
75	CrazyWorld	204
76	Is There a Way Back to Sanity?	207
77	Letters to Someone, Somewhere	210
78	In Times of Sinking	213
79	Courage	215
80	Maturity	217
81	Wisdom	220
82	Honor	222
83	Truth	225
84	7-Tips for a Great Halloween	228
85	Love in Times of Scandal	231
86	A Girl in Grey Twilight	234
87	A Boy at the Edge of Midnight	237
88	Dawn	239
89	Evil is Boring (Be Good)	242
90	Lightlines	245

91	Behind the Mask	247
92	Grace & Failure	250
93	How Should We Behave When the World Goes Crazy?	252
94	The Work of Art	256
95	Bridge Work	259
96	Your Vices/My Verses	262
97	Connect	264
98	Disconnect	266
99	Systems of Stupidity	268
100	We Are All Sailors	271
101	Recommended Reads for the Holidays (Satire)	273
102	What is a Radical?	276
103	In Winter, Still	278
104	Spiritwind	281
105	Look Higher	283
106	Joy to the World?	285
107	Wondering About Tomorrow	287
Kelvinism		289
Chri	stmas in Our Town	292
Stor	ies From Our Town	293
Going Off the Deep End		294
The Author		297

A Grand Introduction



Hello, I'm glad you dropped in.

Think of this as a scrapbook of thoughts, poems, and ideas that came to mind during the year 2020 and all that went with it.

Perhaps by the time you read this some of my observations will have been proved wrong, or perhaps they will have been proved right. Stranger things have happened. Whatever the case may be, this is a frank record of my thoughts as the months of 2020 droned on and on.

Take them as you will. I'm just thankful that you took the time to read them! Who knows, maybe one day soon we can get together and discuss ideas in person. Let's hope, *Kelvin Bueckert* www.kelvinbueckert.com ***

Visit Kelvin Bueckert on Facebook.

Watch Kelvin Bueckert on Youtube.

Listen to electronic/pop act Vividbluesun on Spotify and all major streaming services.

Thought of the Day. Moving forward means that you will leave some things behind. But, that's the price we pay to move on from the no-name weiners.

1

The Dumbing Down



Photo by Steve Johnson on Pexels.com

Once I could see the world behind her eyes churning with chaos and tossed by desire

- her smile was blinding
- pulling me under
- her spell
- tantalizing
- She was happy to give me more
- even as what she gave
- left me numb
- unfeeling
- unseeing
- wide awake
- but never dreaming
- I was an alcoholic boasting
- even though I had become nothing
- but a monochrome paint by number painting
- I was smiling
- but only because her drug was erasing
- my sense of life
- Still, I couldn't help remembering
- how I used to live
- in wonder and anticipation
- how happy I was when I had nothing
- but my imagination
- vivid, abstract, and full of meaning

Violence! Mayhem! Destruction! And Other Great Reasons to Send Us Money!



Photo by Ashutosh Sonwani on Pexels.com

We live in a time of turmoil and confusion.

Left attacking right!

Right attacking left!

Crazy Billy is attacking that box of donuts like there is no tomorrow!

These are real problems...and I don't just mean crazy Billy and his unhealthy eating habits.

People are unhappy and angry about it.

The system has failed them.

If you ask people why the system has failed, the answer you get depends on whether the person you are asking is on the left or the right...or if they are the one sitting on the sidelines with a wicked smile, watching everybody scream it out.

The funny thing is, these people have more in common than they think... each side blames the other, using the same type of rhetoric...each side sends out sensational newsletters and press releases that strangely enough, all end in exactly the same way, asking for money to help them win the battle for right and truth.

The question is, what is truth?

Is truth simply something that I create and define in order to achieve my own objectives? If so, why should anybody else care? Everybody else has their own objectives and truths that they hold to...my truth is only one of many possible truths. Or is it?

Could it be that truth is simply reality? [Truth = Reality.]

What really is.

Truth isn't something that I can make up to suit my own agenda. I may wish to believe that I am a superhero and take a flying leap off a skyscraper...but the reality of gravity, the truth, will bring me back down to Earth very quickly.

Yep. Truth hurts sometimes. Sometimes it really hurts.

Still, can't we all agree that truth [reality] is really what we all hunger for? Pornography has it's airbrushed promises of perfect pleasure...but it leaves us hungry for a real relationship. Imperfect as they are...

That sensational news story may say everything that we want to believe... but it still leaves us wondering what really happened. As boring as the reality of a situation often is...

That exciting sermon may make us feel like we're on top of the world...but during the week we are left wondering why bad things happen to good people. As hard as it is to wrestle through the deeper questions of life...

What we need to change the reality of a situation...is to face the reality of a situation.

We've screwed up as a society. We've allowed our determination for personal comfort, for personal glory...I'll say it...our, pride, to blind us to the advantages that come with working for a greater good.

Yeah, it's tough to sit down and listen to somebody who has a viewpoint than I do. However, if it helps in some small way to build connection, community, is it worth it?

But so and so did that horrible, terrible, bad thing! I know...I know...I'm not saying we overlook criminal behavior...where people are proven to have engaged in criminal behavior, they should be punished for that.

However, if we want to have civilization, we need to agree that everyone is equal before the law. Not make exceptions for those people we don't like... or those people with different skin colors...or those evil people who foolishly don't donate to this blog writing ministry. There must be one law for all the people...fair trials available for all people, innocent until proven guilty...not innocent until some dingbat at the coffee shop makes up a cool story.

Our civilization was built by people like Martin Luther King...people who gave their very lives so that truth and right could march forward. Countless others have also sacrificed in order for us to have a democratic system and a [mostly] free way of life in North America. [Yep, compared to the rest of the world, it's still pretty free.]

Are we really willing to blow all this to pieces for the sake of some selfserving agenda? If so, what does that say about us?

Let's be honest, you don't know everything...neither does that cool pastor... that amazing politician...or that wonderful pizza delivery boy.

Can we all agree to seek the truth...no matter how hard it may be to find it? Do we have the courage to stop sharing those sensational stories we aren't really sure they're true...but you know, I wouldn't be surprised if they were. Let's be honest, we've all had those days where we've finished a conversation and thought...oh my goodness, I said that!? That's not what I meant at all!

Are we strong enough to give the other side the benefit of the doubt?

Can we all agree to reach across the party lines and listen...really, listen to what the other side is saying? [I didn't say agree to it...I said, listen...and try to understand why they are saying those kinds of things.]

Are we willing to do the hard things instead of the easy things...if we know that everyone will benefit from it?

Can we all agree to de-escalate the culture war and to instead, go to war for the benefit of the poor and homeless in our own communities? [Yeah, it's easier to be passionate about stuff far away. I'm asking you to do the hard thing. Be passionate about the outrageous things right at home...stuff you can actually do something about.]

Yeah, yeah, it's hard to be civilized. But being civil...you know...makes us civilized. Which has certain advantages to it too...for one, people won't mistake us for baboons...for another, we can do our part to avoid unnecessary conflict.

As fun as violence and destruction is...I can't help but wonder if there are more constructive things we could be doing with our time.

Thought of the Day. Have some spare McDonald's coupons if anybody is getting ready for Valentine's Day. PM me if you need some.

The Camera Lies

THE CAMERA LIES



Photo by Kaique Rocha on Pexels.com

Thank You for previewing this eBook

You can read the full version of this eBook in different formats:

- HTML (Free /Available to everyone)
- PDF / TXT (Available to V.I.P. members. Free Standard members can access up to 5 PDF/TXT eBooks per month each month)
- > Epub & Mobipocket (Exclusive to V.I.P. members)

To download this full book, simply select the format you desire below

